i .

MARcH

COUNCIL CHAMBER, }
ANN ARBOR, Mar. 4th, 1895,

Regular session.
Called to order by President Wines.
Roll called. Quorum present.

Absent--Ald. Martin,
Brown.

The journal of last regular session ap-
proved.

Bodmer,

PETITIONS.

A petition signed by William F.
Lodholz and, 81 others asking for a side-
walk on the west side of State street
along the lands of David Henning, and
that a bridge be built across the M. C.
R. R. tracks was read and referred to the
sidewalk committee.

A petition signed by Beal Barkham
and 12 others asking for the removal of
the dog pound from the corporate limits,
was read.

By Ald. Prettyman:

Resolved, that a committee of three mem-
bers of the council and the City Marshal be
appointed to find a suitable location for a
ctlog_?ound and report at their earliest oppor-
unity.

Carried.

A petition signed by W. F. Stiegel-
mayer and 11 others asking for the lo-
cation of a hydrant at the corner of
Mary and Benjamin streets was read
and referred to the water committee.

A petition signed by A. G. Schmidt
and 12 others asking for a grade on
Beakes street between N.4th Ave. and
Depot St. was read and referred to
Street Committe.

The summons served upon the city
clerk in the case of Frances M. DePuy
v8. the City of Ann Arbor was presented
to the Council and upon motion of Ald.
Manly was reterred to the City Attorney.

The clerk laid the following report of
the Board of Public Works before the
Council.

To the Honorable Common Couneil :

. In response to a resolution passed at a meet-
m% of the Common Council beld' February
18th 1895, we the Board of Public Works here-
by submit as our report, the report submitted

4, 1895. 167

to us by City Engineer George F. Key and

City Clerk Glen V. Mills. Any further details

were impossible on account of lack of data.
Board of Public Works by

A. M. CLARK President.

To the Board of Public Works:

We submit to you for your consideration the
following report which covers the work as
fully as we are able to determine the same:

1st Report to Council made by Pres. A. M.
Clark Jan. 7 1895.

2nd Engineer’s data of Sewer construction
taken from his report to Board of Publie
Works March 5 1894,

3rd Disbursment charge to Sewer fund for
monies expended on Main Sewer taken from
finance report and bills for 1893-4.

4th Inventory of property belonging to City
as submitted to the Board of Public Works by
Willis Clark.
GEo0. F. KEY
City Eng.
GLEN V. MILLs
City Clerk,

_Amount and size of pipe used in construc-
tion of main sewer:

Size. From To - Distance.
24 in. Outlet, N. Main st., 6,358 1t.
20 in. N. Main st. Miller ave, 2,462 *
18 in. Miller ave. W. William st., 1,974 ¢
15 in, W.Willlam st. Hill st., 3,018
Total IeWBON . . ocaisiicu 13 812 ft

Of the above amount of pipe there is:

9 léngths of 24 in. iron pipe, 12 ft, long,
at the outdet,or_______________ ____.____ 108 ft.
1 length of 24 inch iron pipe, 12 ft. long,
west of Man-hole No.l,or __________ 12 ¢
49 lengths of 24 in. iron pipes, 12 ft. long,_

along river bank,or__________________ 588
8lengths of 24 in. iron pipes, 12 ft. long,
under M. C.-R. R. tracks,or__________ 96 **

13 lengths of 18 in. iron pipes, 12 ft. long,
under T., A. A. & N. M.R. R.,or____156 ‘¢

Total iron pipe . aceci s f il i i il 960 ft.

In addition to the above amount of sewer
pipe was used 1,176 ft. of 6 in. drain tile, laid
from a point 80 ft. north of man-hole north of
M. C. R. R. tracks to the man-hole on Sum-
mit st., near Main st. G. F. KEY.

City Engineer.




168 CounciL ProceEEDINGS.
)
- = One 8-inch iron pipe. 5 feet long. % in
3 :‘?%g%?;‘???g? ‘ Two wooden dericks. In
5 @233 223%m One iron derick. I
= S mAIL Y S o i
& B :unggggn 20 pieces ufﬁim‘:h ipe. k
=) [ - B - .t . i
FEBER a4l eT B e A A
i mamoxd Jo o= — pipe. !
TR S R R PR £V Pl 1
Pl ele 8 = B8 TR i
(I O -1 :C:: One wooden pump. i
e s e e S i e » 20?8 sgleet-llron waler-spout. Il
i L A T R T I e T ] ' 1
& ar barrels. W
R 2 water tarrels. o
=* i i IE i S et E 2 drags to clean sewers. I
i : ' . . . !
gliill 2933288, Eng | 60 ft. of inch and a quarter iron pipe I
1B S Mo dmivirdoo = | 1 piece of 24-inch pipe i
sliiti! 8328885 @ | 2pieces of 3x12—20 feet long. o
o (,':?:.‘ In Keech’s Lumber Yard: 15':
BT I | b ooam) Assiwans . | f) (T PSpe S TG !
B)iiny aSeIBRR, Englneer. | gl gy w0 Yyjpjge W I
gl BERIB=S © | At Sutherland’s House: Wi
% 3 & | 9 pieces, 3x8—16 feet long. i
= e Cf 17 & axia—1g%  « I
= A 43-3,:2_ =] “ < i ‘e “ i
Bl s E¥Redung=n!  Iebero il G g i
Q| B YESRRRIPRD w 7 AR 2x10—16 [ i
s @| 12 - 10-inch pipe. I
=% e é 14 ““ 9 .? p}pe 12h|
= b .:J:B'uonw i 4 5 e 3 ;rf
5| o8asREEEEHR, SuPPlles @) 4 o« 4« w 1
Bl &2IFURTESTEE Z| 1tarbarrel, i
e st & g Sewer Pipe in Old Lumber Yard, South Main: iE:
i . .
& P et ge Freight. e o e fo
- I Si —eadl 5] . - + hs- Il
gliiiiii= szal St B e I
: Idh
A ?ﬁ 8 Sewer(}){i‘r;?tgnASummit St., between Fourth i
e Y s H = an Ves.: il
Bl 1| scBERRRg) | Foremen: | 2| 364 pieces 24-inch pipe. |
ool ocarnw—knol | 12 15 !
e | CO0OH -k w 2 [ 10 ¢ 1 i
-5 : : fﬁ q 1 (13 12 (1} " |
] Hl I i 1 “ 18 (4 (1]
9 e Sewer TR AL (i
_&Q\: P53 %3% E Fipe. E 5 e 6 ; ln
) a2 S R e i C | In Sutherland’s Barn: O
R U T e A Ry ey Z b large stone hammers.
i i praa g ©| 1medium stone hammer.
H Pt s | 8 pick handles. .
e [l e Damages. = | 4stone hammer handles. 1
T e T Koo e e R | 3 pointed shovels.
R gl L > | 2garden rakes.
= AEEERVR 2 | 12 hoes for cutting weeds.
1 P i ) 1(2) picl‘isﬁ il
1 [ i gran noes, -
%I R RN AEARANT, g 3 short-handled spades. ,f".
=LA A I O O A = %I(i)ng-handled spades. HD;E
g b P 5 hand adek b
o St 1 cross-cut saw ”
= — ._F—‘Eh-‘cbw I—ICJ! ke .
¥ | En253858EERs Total. ladz.
y spirit levels.
AR E R E 1 square, i
2 3j . /!
To the Honorable Board of Public Works: i-{i‘;"‘,‘h}’;’ﬁﬂﬁ‘gfm, Ao
I hereby submit to you my report of inven- | 9 gmall stone hammers. b
tory made of all the city’s property belong- | 4 hatchets it
ing to the Street, Sewer, Bridge and Cross- | 2 trowl. ( hi
walk departments, as directed by your! 9gaxes. .[
honorable body. 3 crobars o
The following material is located at the | 7 jron tamp. by
S‘};‘ﬁ'élcaer;dﬁlﬁ)ce gtfl'eli;]l:‘.lll street: 5 iron rollers for laying stone. b
) = . i i L I
100« 2xi0—13 ié’?\‘?ﬁ&a‘."ﬁé‘é’ﬁ‘:{h. i
; e clevis. !
fg s 2"%“% 3 2 claw hammers, 1\
e Xlahlls “ 1 large monkey wrench. | )
e 3312—1 S 1 screw driver. 2
o 1'0"12_32 ¥ 3 cement palls. {
gl « 2"14—' 3 11 keg of 20 wire spikes. b
4 X14—12 * oak. 2 small chains. )
10 % 2x12—-16 1 grindstone.




MarcH 4, 1895.

1 rope 367 feet long.
1 rope 130 feet long.
1 rope 238 teet long.
1 rope abour 100 feet long and a number ot
small ropes
Jack Screws—
1 3l feet long.
4 2[/2 [13 [
l 3 g 1]
14 l% (13 (3]
11 1 “" “
2 hooks for letting down sewer pipe.
3 large levies.
3 14-1001 lauvde:s.
3iron tamps.
6 iron double pullies.
4 wocden doubie pullies,
2 plows.
1 stone-boat at C. E. GodlIrey's
8 large hoes | r cleaning crossings.
10 wheelbarrows
10v feet of three quarter inch pipe.
1 lawn mower,
1 laree reflecting tantern for sewer work.
1 one-gallon oil can.
! ter L1} 13 .é
2 pipe wrenches.
1 brace and bits.
12-inch auger, -
1 chain 13 feet long.
1 chain 15 feet long.
2 cold chisels,
1 sledge-hammer,
] sewer pump, iron bilge.
1tar ketile.
2 tool boxes.
1 leather coat.
2 leather Lelts.
llchain 11 feet long.
e 8 1) "
2 st,;'aighl, edges, one 12 foot and one 16 foot
ong.
2 four-wheel road scrapers. :
About 50V Ibs, in two pieces, lead, also one
box stick lead.
One stone ro'ler used in building tar walks.
One metallic tape.
One floor canvas 12x15 ft.
WiLnis L. CLARK.
Acting Streeet Commissioner,

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.
FINANCE.

To the Common Council :

Your Committee on Finance respectfully

. report that they have had the following bills

under consideration, and would recommend

their allowance at the sums stated, and war-
rants ordered drawn at sums stated.

CONTINGENT FIIND,

Glen V. Mills, salary ... c.ooooooemanooo. 3 5643
Wm. J. Miller, salarv ... ooo.ooo. 10 24
Patrick O'Hearn, sulary._______.__.__.. 83 i
George H. Pond, salary.__.__. ____.__. 8 34
John W, Beynett, salary ... .___.__._ 25 0V
Nathan D. Corbiun, 125 hours’ clerical
WAPK oz e srmm mes e 43 75
George Wahr, supplies..._._.._____... 13 24
Dean & Co.. supplies . ..o ... 150
Richmond & Backus Co., aupplies.... 37
Ibling Bros. & Everard, supplies..--. 6 60
Glen V. Mills, express. ... .___._.... (6}
~id W. Millard, printing ... __..______. 3 &0
The Anm Arbor 1.-H. Electric Com- :
pany, office lighting_________..._.___. 3 Th
Marvin Davenport, janitor work...... 6 25
Clay . Green, office rent._............ 29 17
Mrs. Kuhn janitor work.......__._..._. 24

Wm. Mason, jr., burying dog---....... 50

George F. Key,salary.____.__.___... . _. 25 00
The \nn Arbor T -H. Electric Com-
prny street lightineg .. ... _....._. 497 04
Glen V. Mills, postage_ ... .. ... _. 50
Total ... ... ........% 820 94
SEW' R FUND.
George F. Key, salary. ... . ... .. $ 7500
Fr nk Suther,and, 14 hours’ clerical
work .. ... ____ .. .. . __.___. . 210
Charl & H. Spencer, 55 h-.urs' office
T ) e 9 62
Charles Tessmmer, 35 1o ds of gravel. .. 8 25
Geor.e Wahr, supplies ... .. .... 60
i e $ 95 57
STREET FUND.
Willis L. lark, acting street commis-
gioner e e e 42 Co
vrs. Sutherlund. use ot horse and
WHEON wws cnmmes e wem g S IR S TS eY ¥ 5 40
Nicholas Hinde long,labor. . .._._._. 60
August Bochnke, labor. . ..........__ 60
Albert Sschwemmin, labor.____...___. 60
Patrick McCube labor_ . _ .. ... ..____ 2 4n
Michael Wiliiams, abor __. ___.__.._.._. 240
Matthew Lurppold, labor. ... ... .___ 3 30
Michael Kuster. labor ... ... ... ... 33!

A. G. Schmidt, filing twosaws . _....... 45
State Savings Bank. accounts
a~signed thew:

Charles Winkle, labor.. ... ....... 6 15
Dwight Hunt, labor....... ... _........ 125
PTotal:scesevermases = - % 68 45

BRIDGE, CULVERT AND CROSSWALK FUND.

Stat- Savings Bank accounts as-
a-signed them:
Charles Winkle, labor...._._..$ 05

Michael Willinms, labor.._. __._.- 3100
Michael Kuster, labor.._. ... ___.. 3 60 10 63
1 10} 77 ) Y- = ot $ 1 63
FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND
Fred Sipley, salary.................__.$ 6000
C. A. Edwards, *° e iceiaaaan 50 00
W.H McLaren, *“ ... ... 50 00
Max Whitilinger,** ____ . . ... ... 5 00
Albert West, I 50 00
Eugene Williams, ... ... ... ... 45 00
Herman Kirn, ** ... ... 45 10
Samvel McLaren, ... ... ... ...-_... 40 €0

Louis Hoelzele, ¢ 8
William Rettich, ** 8
Edward Hoelzle, * R 8
W. L. Schuierle, ** . .. o oas 800
M. C. Ryan, 8. 8
Kyer Milling Co.. provender.._.__.. ... 2

Mrs. B Ream washing _......._._.___. 5 00
John F. Lawrence, hay ____ .. _______. 747
E.B Hall.conl. __________ . _________. 23 11
H. D. Edwards & Co., washers...._.__. 325
Mack & Schmid, quilt ... ______.__._. 1%
A. G Schmid, repairing.... ... __ 95
Fred Sipley, express, ... ....... sy 95
D. J. Malloy, supplies.... ... .___..____ 3
Wa ker & Co., repairing apparatus... 73 50

i 1(q) - | (ST SU - $ 51 68

POLICE FITND,

P. S. Banfield, salary... ..............F 65 00
David Collins, salary.... ... ... 50 00
Reuben Armbruster, salary. ... ... 50 00

R e e, -\

N

-

B



170

George Isbell, salary . ceee oo omccmeaa 50 00

Robert Leonard, salary,. .. cc.occcua- 50 00

John Conde, labor.._.. . . ___...... 200

Albert Blaess, livery... ... ...__.._.... 100

Joseph A. Polhemus, livery............ 100
i f S N ——— a1 R 1))

POOR FUND.
Fred Sipley, salary.....c.............-. $ 1000

A. G. MeIntyre, wood .. ... ... ...... 42 00
Georgze Moody, WoOd - - ccovoccmnnn--. 28 50
. H. WIEGR, wood . . . e manes 29 45
Toledo, Ann Arbor & North Mich. Ry.

B I S b it b i ey OB 31 6z
F. Burg, groceries ........ ... _._._.._. - 7 51
Edward Duffy, groceries............... 4 61
Charies Dwyer, groceries........-...-. 9 96
John Eisele, groceries. ... .. ... ...... h 34
Mrs. Ann Evans, aid....____.... -._... 5 06
J. J. Goodyear & Co., medieine... ... 126

John Goetz, jr., groceries._._. .. ....... 4
John Goetz & Son, groceries...........

UTRCTRETY BT U SR e Mo Bl SR SRt 425
R Relly, Hougr - 1 - i it 110
William F. Lodholz, groceries.-. 11 48
William H. Mclntyre, groceries. 15, 09
O’Hara & Boyle, groceries. ... 11 0t
Casper Rinsey, groceries.... 12 00
Rinsey & Seabolt. groceries 13 94
Wm. Salyer, grocerics. . ... 4 41
W. F. Stimson, groceries......_.. 820
Huub Shields, lodging and meals.- 5
Geo. Spathelt, meat ___...._..... 111
C W. Vogel, meat..... 37
Wahr & l\iiller, shoes. .. 100
oz nnn rmeat e 2 33
Walker & Co. repairing wagon ... 86

Motale - feo o o B e e sl SRt AR

RECAPITULATION.

Contingent Fund._..._ ... .cccoern.-- $ 52094
Sewer BUnd, coeecacs ool iiaomalo o aniiia 95 57
Sireet WMt o~ ST e AT 68 45,
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund. 10. 65
10T a1 P D R S e 5h1 68
ROce O . e e 269 00,
12 e LBty (Rl SLGN R e es SO e s g e 276 14

e e SRR S, A A $ 2,092 43.

Respectfully submitted.

FRANK WOOD,

A.J. KITSON,

C. H. MANLY,

- Finance Committee.
The report was adopted as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Wagner, Allmendinger,

Wood, Snyder, Ferguson, Manly, Tay-

lor, Kitson, Prettyman, Pres. Wines.

—10.

Nays--None.
To the Hon. Common Council &

Your Commitiee on Finabpce, to whom was
referred the petition of Phillipp Jacob Visel

and Louisa Visel, respectfully report that we

recommend that the matter be laid over until
the next meeting of the council.
FRANK WOQOD,
A. J. KITSON,
C. H. MANLY.

Granted.
To the Hon. Cemmon Council :

Your Committee on Finance to whom was
referred the bids for printing the Amended

CouNciL PROCEEDINGS.

Sewer Specification and Plumber’s Rules,
would respectfully report that we recommend
the same be not printed.

FRANK WOOD.

C. H. MANLY,

Ald Manly moved that the report be
adopted.

The motion was lost as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Wood, Snyder, Manly,
Taylor, Pres. Wines—5.

Nays—Ald. Wagner, Allmendinger,
Ferguson, Kitson, Prettyman—5.

COMMITTEE ON ORDINANCES.

Chairman Prettyman offered for first
reading, ‘““An Ordinance Relative to
Streets, Alleys, Lanes and Public
Places.”

Chairman Prettyman offered for first
reading by title **An Ordinance Rela-
tive to the Sprinkling of Streets.”

COMMITTEE ON LIGHTING.

To the Hon. Common Council:

Your Committee on Lightitlg, to whom was
referred the petition of Fred Harpst and oth-
ers, for an electric light on the corner of
Packard and East University avenue, would
respectfully report that we have taken the
matter under cons‘deration and would recom-
mend that i1he petition be granted and that
the light be placed on a pole 60.feet high. We
would also recommend that ithe fartherest
light north on Broadway hill be raised 10 ft.

A, P. FERGUSON,
WALTER L. TAYLOR,
CHRISTIAN MARTIN.

The report was adopted as follows:
Yeas—Ald Wagner, Allmendinger,
Snyder, Ferguson, Manly, Taylor,
Kitson, Prettyman, Pres. Wines—9.
Nays—Ald. Wood—1.

COMMITTEE ON BONDS.

Chairman Prettyman Submitted the
bond of Leonard Bassett as Street
Commissioner with. W. J. Booth and
Charles H. Worden as sureties.

The bond was accepted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Wagner, Allmendinger,
Wood, Snyder, Ferguson. Taylor Kit-
son, Prettyman, Pres. Wines—9.

Nays—Ald. Manly—1.

REPORTS. OF CITY OFFICERS.

The monthly reports of the City
Clerk, City Treasurer, City Marshal,

(Bl
f

gl
L
JON

i (i
e

e

pith
AL
3B

(et
B

Tl

T

ft
Fr:gml

Superintendent of the Poer, and Board



Marcn 4, 1895. 171

of Health also the Treasurer’s report
for January were read and ‘ordered
placed on file.

CITY TREASURER’S REPORT FOR THE
MONTH ENDING FEB. 28, 1895.

To the Common Council of the City of Ann
Arbor:

Balance on hand as per last
BERERI L 0E o e es Sy o o $27,101 75

MONEY RECEIVED.

Policé Fund—
E. B. Pond, fines... 23.00
P.S.Banfield, fees. - 2100
Cemetery Fund—
Smalley............. 5.00
i it I $ 49.(0 49.00
------ $27.150.75
MONEY DISBITRSED.
Contingent Fund ... - cccoceano. #1,329.63
Street Fund. .. (oo aaaa- 47.27
Firemen's Fund ... 498.44
Police Fund.. ... _______ - 351.40
Peexr Pongks. ... occrioee. e 266.66
Sewer Fund....-- - ceeemao- .. 148.45
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk
N S S St SR | [+
Seoldiers’ Relief' Fund_ ... ... 35.0.
University Hospital Aid Bond
s e DRI S TR 3,480.00
$ 6,284.47
— 6,284.47
Ui 10 e B R DU A $20,866.28
BALANCE ON HAND,
Contingent Fund,--.. % 3,092 90
Street Fund....._.._._. 2,46554
Firemen’s Fund......_ 3,938 09
.Police Fund.... ...... 2,298.19
Poor Fund. ... 162 48
Water Fund.... 1,94815
Cemetery Fund....... 24936
Soldiers’ Relief Fund. 89933
University Hospital
Aid Bond Fund..... 84000
Delinquent Tax Fund 144 39
Lateral Sewer Fund .. 8,960 07
Bridge, Culvert and
. Crosswalk Fund,.... 427513
Dog Tax Fund ........ 111 00
etal. .. ... $ 29,240 84
144.39
29,096.456
Uncollected City Tax. 8,23017
$20,866.28——-——§20,866.28

Respectfully submitted,
Geo. H. PoND,

City Treasurer.
Ann Arbor Savings Bank, !
Ann Arbor, Mich., Mar. 4, 1895. {

To the Common Council of the City of Ann
Arbor:
Gentlemen: This is' to certify that there
‘was on deposit to the eredit of Geo. H. Pond,

city treasurer, the sum of $55,643.10, (Fifty-five
thousand, Six hundred Forty-three and 10-100
Dollars), in this bank under date of March 1,
1895. Respectfully yours,
M. J. FRITZ,
Ass’t Cashier.

Ann Arbor, Mich.. March 4, 1895.
To the Common Council:

I hereby certify that the pressure of water
on guage at Engine House has been 65 1bs. or
more at all times since Feb. 4th, the date of

last report.
- FRED SIPLEY,
Chief Fire Dept.

By Ald. Manly:

Resolved, That in the interest of economy
we deem it necessary that our city charter be
amended by the adoption of all the resolu-
tions that have passed the Common Council,
now gending before the lLegislature, exceunt-
ing the resolution establishing an additional
ward; also excepting all resolutions that tend
to remove from the Council the confirming
power.

Be it. further resolved, That our Represent-
ative be most respectfully requested to use
all honorable means to have the charter so
amended as to comply with this resolution.

And be it further resolved, That a commit-
tee of five, consisting of the Mayor, Aldermen
Martin, Wood, Ferguson and Prettyman, be
appointed to visit Lansing at a date to be
fixed by the committee, to whom said charter
shall be referred, said committee to use all
honorable means to have the charter go
amended as to comply with the resolutions of
this Couneil, and to oppose all other amend-
ments that may be presented to the Legisla-
tive committee. Y

The above Ald. Manly offered as a
substitute for the following, which
was introduced at the last meeting of
the Council and;went over upon objec-
tion of Ald. Brown:

Resolved, That a committee of three (of
wbom the Mayor shall be chairman) be ap-
pointed to visit Lansing at such time or
times as shall be necessary. and to use all
h.norable means to have the city charter
amended, so as to comply with the proposed
amendments, as adopted by this Council, all
necessary expenses to be paid by the city,

Further resolved, I'hat the said committee
use all honorable means to cause the defeat

f the bill now pending before the Legisla-
ture, known as a bill to provide for the rein-
corporation of certain cities as cities of third
class.

Ald. Prettyman moved that the mat-
ter be indefiuitely postponed.
The motion was lost as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Wagner, Allmendinger,
Taylor, Prettyman, Pres. Wines—a.
Nays--Ald. Wood, Snyder, Fergu-
son, Manly, Taylor--5.
Ald. Brown entered.

The substitute resolution was loét as
follows;

Py B
3 . " 3 ’, -

< S A




172

Yeas—Ald. Wood, Ferguson—2.

Nays--Ald. Wagner, Allmendinger,
Snyder, Brown, Manly, Taylor, Kit-
son, Prettyman, Pres. Wines—9.

Ald. Manly moved that the vote be
reconsidered.

Ald. Prettyman moved that the vote
to reconsider be laid on the table.
Carried.

By Ald. Prettyman:

Resolved, That the annual charter election
in and for the ciry of Ann Arbor, to be held
on the first day of April next, he and therame
is hereby appointed to be held in the several
wards of the city at the following places, viz;

First Ward—WashinSton street. near Fifth
avenue (German sc' ool building)

Second Ward—Liberty str: et, cor._er First
street (Mack & Schmid’s wool house)

Third Ward—Pomological Room, basement
of the Court House

Fourth Ward—Engine House.

Fitth Ward—Engine House.

Sixth Ward—Engine House.

Resolved further, That the City Clerk do
give notice of said election, pursuant to law

Adopted.

By Ald. Kitson:

Resolved, That the Board of Public Works
are hereby requested tosee to the placing of
one more balloting booth in the 6th Ward En-
gine House the same being the voting place
for the 6th Ward.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Wagner, Allmendinger,
Wood, Snyder, Ferguson, Brown,
Manly, Taylor, Kitson, Prettyman,
Pres. Wines—I11.

Nays—None.

By Ald. Taylor:

Resolved, that the City Engineer is hereby
instructed to estabiish a proper grade for a
sidewalk at the northern terminus of State
street, running from Broadway to Fuller
street, and report the same to this Council at
its next regular meeting.

Adopted.

By Ald.Manly:

Resolved, That the Board of Public Works
be and they are hereby directed to report to
this Council at its next regular meeting, the
amount of galary they recommend to be paid
the Street Commissioner.

Adopted.

By Ald. Wood:

Resolved, That the sum of $100, be trans-
ferred from the Dog Tax Fund, to the
Poor Fund, also that 8500 be transfterred
from the Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund
to the Poor Fund,

Adopted.

CounciL PROCEEDINGS.

By Ald Wood:

Resolved, That the City Engineer be and is
hereby instructed to carry out the instruec-
tions of the resolution passed by this Council
February 18, and report to this Council at the
next regular meeting.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Wood, Snyder, Ferguson,
Brown, Manly, Taylor, Kitson, Pretty-
man, Pres. Wines—39.

Nays—Ald. Wagner, Allmendinger
—2.

By Ald. Wagner: .

Resolved, That the matter of replacing the
partition in the 6th Ward t ngine Ig‘louse, re-
ferred to the Committee on Fire Department,
be taken from that Committee and referred
to the Board of Public Works.

Adopted.

By Ald. Wagner:

Resolved, That the Board of Public Works
be and are hereby instructed to notify the
owner of the building known as No. 9 South
Main street to forthwith cause the surface of
the sidewalk to be roughened so as to make
same safe for pedestrians, and in czase said
owner does not comply with this order wi.hin
three days then the Board of Fublic Works
are instructed to cause surtface of said side-
walk to be roughened, an ( the cost of same
be assessed against said property.

Upon Ald. Manly’s objection the res-
olution went over till the next meet-
ing of the Council.

Pres. Wines appointed the following
as a Commitree to locate a dog pound:
Ald. Manly, Ferguson, Wood.

Ald. Prettyman moved that when
the Council adjourn 1t adjourn until
Wednesday, March 6, at 7:30 o’clock to
consider report of Special Committee
for the location of a dog pound.

Carried. :

Upon motion the Council adjourned.

GLEN V. MILLS,
City Clerk.

CouNcCIiL CHAMBER, g
ANN ARBOR, MICH., March 6, 1895.

Adjourned session.
Called to order by President Wines.
Roll called. Quorum present.
Absent—Ald. Wagner, Bodmer, Sny-
der, Ferguson and Taylor.
REPORT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON

POUND.

To the Honorable Common Counceil
Your committee to whom was refered the
matter of locating a dog pound, would respect-

DOG




